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NUMBERS AND 
STATISTICS

looking back at 2018



 The number of EXARC members 
rose last year from 295 to 315.

looking back at 2018

 At the end of 2018 we had 
members in 41 countries.
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 We got 39 new 
members but we 
also lost 19 
members in 2018.

 18 members so far 
also told us they 
will stop in 2019.

 We got 15 new 
members till
31 April 2019.

looking back at 2018
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 EXARC members are evenly spread over Europe, with also a strong 
presence in North America, which decreased a bit in 2018.

looking back at 2018
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 We had an increase in website visitors with 23% to over 134,400 
sessions per year. 

 The dip in 2017 was caused by moving the Bibliography to tDAR and 
the work on our new website. The 2018 figures show this was a 
successful strategy, both tDAR and the EXARC website grow.

looking back at 2018
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 On Social Media we reach 
an audience of over 
24,000 people. We grew
9% within a year. 

 Our main groups are EA 
and AOAM, but we also a 
number of pages, like 
EXARC & CRAFTER. 

looking back at 2018
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PR & PRODUCTS
 2 Printed EXARC Journal Digests

 4 EXARC Journals online

New PR material: polo's, EAC11

 13 newsletters to our members

Work on websites

looking back at 2018



 Two Printed EXARC 
Journal Digests in 2018 
(May & November)

 25 articles from
1 to 5 pages; 36 pages 
each Digest

 Digest 1 – 500 copies, 
Digest 2‐ 1000 copies

 Sent to EXARC 
members, Universities
and AOAM across the
world and presented at 
several conferences.

looking back at 2018



 Four online EXARC 
Journal Issues 
(February, May, 
August and 
November) 62 new 
articles were added in 
2018.

 The complete EXARC 
Journal is open access, 
including all new 
articles.

looking back at 2018



 More articles are submitted to the journal than before.

looking back at 2018
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 New products: 
Polo's with EXARC logo!

looking back at 2018

 For the EAC11: 
Poster and Social Media headers



 Since February 2018 we use MailChimp, 13 newsletters were sent 
in 2018. 

looking back at 2018



What we did (2016 ‐ 1st Phase):

 April ‐ July: we moved the Bibliography to tDAR. 

 July ‐ October: we worked on splitting the EXARC online portal, 
making all EU websites separate websites.

Work on Websites

What we did (2017 ‐ 2st Phase):

 June ‐ December: 
• we removed (sub)domains (simplifying the website);
• started to use secure HTTPS; 
• upgraded to the highest Drupal 7 version and updated the 

modules; 
• upgraded to Drupal 8



Done in 2018 (3rd Phase):
 Use Responsive Design, which shows well on all devices 
 New theme based on a feel of the old one, new CSS needed as well 
 New navigation which includes all the subnavigation on the old 

website, user friendly 
 New division between Institutional Members: Museums, Higher 

Education and Groups 
 Prioritise aspects we are good at: The Journal; Events of our 

members; the Members’ profiles; EXARCs own Conferences; 
highlight the 10% best online material (Reading corner)

 Cleaning up the website
 Adding information to all four legs

Work on Websites



Done in 2018 (3rd Phase):

Work on Websites



looking back at 2018

EU PROJECTS

We were invited to join several EU project applications. 
One project (CRAFTER) was successful.



looking back at 2018

EU Project - CRAFTER
 CRAFTER is part of the Creative Europe programme and connected 

to the 2018 European Year of Cultural Heritage. 

 Timeline: 1 July 2018 – 31 December 2019

 A partnership of eight organisations from five European countries: 
Spain, the Netherlands, Germany, Hungary and Serbia.

 CRAFTER recreates Bronze Age ceramics and stages 
an exhibition.

 EXARC’s task is helping with dissemination. 

 EXARC’s budget: € 6,178 of which € 1,500 own input. 



looking back at 2018

CONFERENCES



looking back at 2018

 March: African Conference on Experimental Archaeology, 
including keynotes by Bill Schindler & Javier Baena. 

 May: EXARC at Paleofestival, Italy where we met many 
would‐be EXARC members and had our AGM.



looking back at 2018

 August: EXARC in Moscow – Times & Epochs, 7 EXARC 
members were included in the 6,000 reenactors to a public 
of 5 million.

 September: Session: What we are learning from 
experimental archaeology? at the EAA in Barcelona (ES). 



looking back at 2018

 September: Archaeology for the People: Exhibition, 
Experience and Performance, Kernave (LT). 
40+ participants, of which many EXARC members.

 October: Archaeological Open‐Air Museums: Reconstruction 
and Reenactment, Krosno (PL).



looking back at 2018

 October: CRAFTER workshop, Mula (ES) – meeting within
the EU project.

 November: EXARC & REARC conference, Colonial Williamsburg 
(USA), including several EXARC members



looking back at 2018

OTHER MEETINGS
 April: Lorsch (DE); first Open Day on Experimental Archaeology, including keynote by Aidan 

O’Sullivan and paper by Roeland Paardekooper.  
 May: supported an experimental archaeology session at the TRAC Conference (Theoretic 

Roman Archaeology) as well as a workshop (TRACamp) later that year.
 June: ICOM Paris (FR), discussion about the future of International Committees 

(we are an affiliated organisation).
 June: EXARC visited Slovenia as a part of a conference: “Interpretation and promotion of 

archaeological heritage. Theory, Practice, Opportunities.”
 June: NEMO Training Course in Jamtli (SE): “Regional Development through Heritage”, 

attended by Annemarie Pothaar. 
 September: Roeland Paardekooper gave a lecture for L’Esquerda (ES )
 September: Roeland Paardekooper attended the EXAR Tagung in Unteruhldingen (DE).
 October: Networking between Museums and Education Centres (NL).
 December: RRR Expert Meeting (NL), brainstorm for funding purposes to stimulate research 

bridging the natural sciences with the humanities and social sciences, attended by Javier 
Baena & Roeland Paardekooper.  



looking back at 2018

COOPERATION



looking back at 2018

COLONIAL 
WILLIAMSBURG 
FOUNDATION –

EXARC 
FELLOWSHIP

This fellowship funds a one month scholarship 
in residence at the Colonial Williamsburg 
Foundation, Virginia (USA).



looking back at 2018

COOPERATION
Archäoforum – powered by EXARC

82 members, in German



FINANCES
2018



1. We raised the fees in 2018, which explains € 5,000 more income.

2. The work on website was a large part of our budget (average
€ 6,000 a year). In 2018 we finished this 3 years project, and
the costs from 2019 are back to normal.

3. The conferences costs vary per year depending on how large 
conference we organise.

4. There were more travel costs in 2018, also due to the CRAFTER
project (€  1,400). We had 2 main conferences: Paleofestival and in 
Kernave (over € 2,000 in costs).

5. Office costs are high in 2018. The director abstained from half of 
his volunteer fee and got a laptop instead.

looking back at 2017‐2018



looking back at 2017‐2018

EXPENDITURE  2017 2018

Staff € 4.622 € 4.415

Conference and Seminars  € 8.954 2.702

PR Products € 6.865 € 6.540

PR Website € 8.189 € 7.769

Postage € 2.958 € 3.107

Office costs €         234  €         1.322 

Accountant  €      1.537  €      1.564 

Travels / external contacts €      2.826  €      4.961 

Other €         254  €         250 

Costs Bank €         407 €         350

TOTAL EXPENDITURE EXARC €    36.844  €    32.980

INCOME  2017 2018

Donations  €          117  €          178 

Contributions* €    19.783 €    25.680

Adverts €          600  €          0 

Sales €      1.299 €      543

EU CRAFTER €    2.155

Conference and Seminars  €    10.338 €    4.980

Income Bank €         569  €         446 

NET TURNOVER EXARC €    32.706 €    33.982

BALANCE ‐€      4.138 €      1.002

ACCUMULATED RESERVES TILL END OF 
THE PREVIOUS YEAR €    11.389  €    7.251 

TOTAL RESERVES €      7.251  €      8.253





EXARC 
2019 Prospects



PR & PUBLICATIONS
 We will publish two Printed EXARC Journal Digests. Both 

about 36‐40 pages. One in May, the other around 
November.

 Four online EXARC Journal Issues are planned: February, 
May, August and November. We aim to publish between 
50 and 70 articles.

 We are checking the EXARC website to comply with current 
copyright and privacy legislation.

 We will apply to getting the EXARC Journal listed in the 
Directory of Open Access Journals. 

looking at 2019



CONFERENCES
 March: Tourisma, Firenze (IT)

 May: EAC11, Trento (IT)

 May: Session on Experimental Archaeology in Negotin (RS)

 September: the ICOM General Conference in Kyoto (JP)

 October: ICA II, Sorbonne/Melle (FR)

 October: EXARC & REARC Conference (USA)

looking at 2019



EXARC PLAN
 EXARC Twinning: migration of people and artefacts incl. 

educational programs and experiments.

 Support for individual members, museums, groups, 
students & universities.

 Submit an EU funding bid.

 Finalise the EXARC Vision, we have been working on since 
end of 2017.

looking at 2018‐2019



FINANCES
2019-2020



1. EAC11  was a huge post in 2019, forming 40% of our revenues. The 
costs of the conference are booked onder different posts, that is why
PR costs are quite high in 2019 (€  3,000 more than in other years).

2. Our PR campaign includes sending Digest to all Universities doing EA 
and AOAMs who are not our member yet (€  2,000).

3. We started with Twinning in 2019, the costs are €  2,000, other
travel costs include attendence at EAC11.

4. We are part of CRAFTER until end 2019; several costs under PR 
Website (€  1,150), part of Digest (€  650) and some travels are paid
by the EU.

5. The numbers are conservative and do not include possible extra 
income from EU projects. It is based on a growth with 15 members 
a year.

looking at 2019‐2020



EXPENDITURE  2018 2019 2020

Staff € 4.415 €      6.600  €      6.600 

Conference and Seminars  2.702 €    17.000 €      3.000

PR Products € 6.540 €  9.300  €  6.600 

PR Website € 7.769 €      2.770  €      1.800 

Postage € 3.107 €      4.650  €      3.550 

Office costs €      1.322  €         400  €         300 

Accountant  €      1.564  €      1.550  €      1.679 

Travels / external contacts €      4.961  €      9.555  €      7.000 

Other €         250  €         250  €         250 

Costs Bank €         350 €        350  €         350 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE EXARC €    32.980 €    52.350  €    31.029 

INCOME  2018 2019 2020

Donations  €         178  €    100  €   100 

Contributions €   25.680 €  26.000 €     26.500

Adverts €             0  €          500  €   0 

Sales €        543 €   500  €       500 

EU CRAFTER €     2.155 €      2.223 

Conference and Seminars  €     4.980 €    22.600  €     3.600 

Income Bank €        446  €          500  €          450 

NET TURNOVER EXARC €   33.982 €    52.423  €    31.150 

BALANCE €     1.002 €   98  €     121 

ACCUMULATED RESERVES TILL 
END OF THE PREVIOUS YEAR €     7.251  €     8.253  €      8.351

TOTAL RESERVES €     8.253 €      8.351 €      8.472

looking at 2019‐2020



Institutional Category 1 Institutional Category 2 Individual Category 1 Individual Category 2 Individual Non EU Student
Membership 2019 € 150,00  € 60,00  € 70,00  € 40,00  € 55,00  € 40,00 

Membership 2020 € 150,00  € 70,00  € 70,00  € 40,00  € 60,00  € 40,00 

Membership 2021 € 150,00  € 80,00  € 70,00  € 40,00  € 65,00  € 40,00 

€ ‐

€ 20,00 

€ 40,00 

€ 60,00 

€ 80,00 

€ 100,00 

€ 120,00 

€ 140,00 

€ 160,00 

looking at 2019‐2021



1. Over the years 2011‐2016 our reserves grew from € 4,700 to
almost € 11,500. We were able to save some costs during our
EU projects and generated more income with sales and donations. 

2. However, renewing the website (2016‐2018) was very expensive. 
This brought our reserves down to € 7,250.

3. Our reserves are again increasing, up to € 10,000 in 2021. 

4. We introduced Twinning and are working on different 
EU applications.

looking back and at near future



looking back and at near future



looking back at 2016‐2018

director admin graphic  editors biblio

2016 1023,00 h 404,75 h 209,25 h 313,50 h 43,00 h

2017 1420,50 h 346,75 h 281,00 h 315,50 h 27,00 h

2018 1771,00 h 471,00 h 609,00 h 325,50 h 44,00 h

1. Editors hours include those made by the chief editor, not those by 
all the reviewers and editors (abt. 20 people). 

2. Director, Administrator, Chief Editor and Biblio manager are paid a 
Volunteer Fee up to € 1,500 a year. 

3. Some hours of the graphic / web designer are paid per job. 
4. The hours of the secretariat form 1.5 FTE. 



THANK YOU


